507476044 09/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7522936

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALBERTO A. SAGUES	08/20/2020
HANI FREIJ	08/17/2020
DAVID ADAM DUKEMAN	08/17/2020
CHRISTOPHER LEWIS ALEXANDER	08/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA	
Street Address:	3802 SPECTRUM BLVD., SUITE 100	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33612-9220	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17884904	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pat-dept@quarles.com, theresa.doty@quarles.com **Correspondent Name:** STEPHEN J. GARDNER, QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 33 EAST MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	173738.02557
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THERESA M. DOTY
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa M. Doty/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=173738.02557 - Assignment_-_fully_executed2#page1.tif source=173738.02557 - Assignment_-_fully_executed2#page2.tif source=173738.02557 - Assignment_-_fully_executed2#page3.tif

PATENT 507476044 REEL: 060998 FRAME: 0873

Docket No.: 292107-8070

Page 1 of 3

Provisional Patent Assignment

ASSIGNMENT OF PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>
Alberto A. Sagues	18402 Turning Point Drive, Lutz, FL 33549
Hani Freij	6210 Farthing Street, Tampa, FL 33647
David Adam Dukeman	9424 Alvernon Drive, New Port Richey, FL 34655
Christopher Lewis Alexander	19229 Verdant Pasture Way, Tampa, FL 33647

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified United States provisional patent application entitled:

System and Method for Imaging Tendon Cross Sections for Detecting Voids and Other Deficiencies in Grouted External Tendons,

which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>July 12, 2019</u>, and assigned Serial No. <u>62/873,369</u>.

WHEREAS, University of South Florida, having a business at 3802 Spectrum Blvd., Suite 100, Tampa, Florida 33612, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in said invention(s) and provisional application and in any and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s) and provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any and all applications and under any and all patents that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, including all utility applications claiming priority to the provisional application identified above, and all utility patent applications, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations thereof; and ASSIGNOR also concurrently hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application for said patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

PATENT REEL: 060998 FRAME: 0874

Docket No.: 292107-8070

Page 2 of 3

Provisional Patent Assignment

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued ASSIGNEE in the United States and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which ASSIGNEE believes to be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of the above-referenced invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that the filing date and serial number above may be inserted on ASSIGNOR'S behalf by ASSIGNEE or its agents, if they are not known as of the date of execution of this document.

PATENT REEL: 060998 FRAME: 0875

Docket No.: 292107-8070

Page 3 of 3

Provisional Patent Assignment

Full Name of First Inventor: <u>Alberto A. Sagüés</u>					
Residence: 18402 Turning Point Drive, Lutz, FL 33549					
Inventor's Signature:		08/20/2020			
Full Name of Second Inventor: Hani Freij Residence: 6210 Farthing Street, Tampa, FL 33647					
Inventor's Signature:	_Date:_	08/17/2020			
Full Name of Third Inventor: <u>David Adam Dukeman</u> Residence: <u>9424 Alvernon Drive, New Port Richey, FL 34655</u>					
Inventor's Signature:		08/17/20			
Full Name of Fourth Inventor: Christopher Lewis Alexander					
Residence: 19229 Verdant Pasture Way, Tampa, FL 33647					
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	08/17/20			

PATENT REEL: 060998 FRAME: 0876

RECORDED: 09/06/2022